GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2173
ANSWERED ON 08.03.2018

RAIN WATER HARVESTING
2173. SHRI RAMESWAR TELI

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government has proposed to launch any scheme for rain water harvesting both for irrigation of cultivable land as well as domestic usg;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the Government is aware of rapid depletion of ground water level due to excessive exploitation; and
(d) if so, the steps being planned by the Government to address the issue?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(@) & (b) Government has proposed Atal Bhujal Yojana (ABHY) aimed at sustainable ground water management with community participation in select over-exploited and ground water stressed areas in seven States (Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rgjasthan and Uttar Pradesh). ABHY is designed as a Central Sector Scheme with atotal outlay of Rs. 6,000 Crore and is proposed to be implemented with World Bank assi stance.

(¢) & (d) Centra Ground Water Board (CGWB) carries out ground water monitoring, four times a year, on regional scale through a network of observation wells in the Country. Comparison and analysis of Pre-monsoon (2017) water level data collected by CGWB with the decada average (2007-
2016) indicates decline in ground water level in about 61% of the wells.

Water being a State subject, steps for augmentation, conservation and efficient management of water resources to ensure sustainability and availability are primarily undertaken by the respective State Governments. Steps taken by the Central Government for conservation of ground water are available a the following URL http://mowr.gov.in/sites/default/files/M easuresForGW-Depletion_1.pdf.
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